
 

Superintendent of Schools 
Spanish version follows English version. 

La version en español sigue a la version en inglés 
 

Candidate and Years in Office 
• J.B. McDonald, 1925-1926 
• Edward Mapp, 1926-1933 
• J.A. Jamison, 1933-1945 
• Roscoe Rollins (Dem), 1945-1952 
• John W. Martin (Dem), 1952-1956 
• Thomas Lee Crook (Dem), 1956-1967 
• Vincent James Navitsky (Rep), 1967-1988 
• Frank T. Brogan (Rep), 1988-1994 
• Sara Wilcox (Rep), 1994-2008 
• Nancy Kline (Rep), 2008-2012 
• Laurie Gaylord (Rep), 2012- 2020 

Election History 

May 6, 1952 – Democratic First Primary Election 
• John W. Martin – 1,854 votes Winner 
• Roscoe Rollins – 1,503 votes 

November 4, 1952 – General Election 
• John W. Martin, Democrat – 2,713 votes Winner 
• Roscoe Rollins – 24 votes 

May 8, 1956 – Democratic First Primary Election 
• John W. Martin – 1,599 votes  
• Thomas Lee Crook – 1,289 votes 
• Roscoe Rollins – 1,205 votes 

May 29, 1956 – Democratic Second Primary 
• Thomas Lee Crook – 1,968 votes 
• John W. Martin – 1,517 votes 

November 6, 1956 – General Election 
• Thomas Lee Crook, Democrat – 1,968 votes Winner 
• John W. Martin – 27 votes 

November 8, 1960 – General Election 
• Thomas Lee Crook, Democrat – Unopposed  

November 3, 1964 – General Election 
• Thomas Lee Crook, Democrat – Unopposed  

o Vincent James Navitsky was appointed in 1967 



 

November 5, 1968 – General Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republican – Unopposed  

November 7, 1972 – General Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republican – Unopposed  

November 2, 1976 – General Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republican – 11,114 votes Winner 
• W.E. Stewart, Democrat – 6,996 votes 

September 9, 1980 – Republican First Primary Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky – 2,536 votes 
• Hazel Watts – 1,704 votes 
• Wayne Bowling – 1,679 votes 

October 7, 1980 – Republican Second Primary Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky – 3,645 votes 
• Hazel Watts – 3,109 votes 

November 4, 1980 – General Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republican – 16,086 votes Winner 
• Clifford Lynch, Democrat – 11,443 votes 

September 4, 1984 – Republican First Primary Election 
• Vincent James Navitsky – 5,854 votes Winner 
• Hazel Watts – 4,504 votes 

September 6, 1988 – Republican First Primary Election 
• Frank T. Brogan – 5,270 votes 
• Lloyd Brumfield – 3,601 votes 
• Robert Shaffer – 2,579 votes 

October 4, 1988 – Republican Second Primary Election 
• Frank T. Brogan – 6,303 votes Winner 
• Lloyd Brumfield – 5,243 votes 

November 3, 1992 – General Election 
• Frank T. Brogan, Republican – Unopposed 

September 8, 1994 – Republican First Primary Election 
• Sara Wilcox – 5,820 votes 
• M.E. “Betty” Coxe – 3,399 votes 
• Lonnie Kirsch – 2,411 votes 
• Lloyd Brumfield – 1,891 votes 
• Ralph Comstock – 1,323 votes 

October 4, 1994 – Republican Second Primary Election 
• Sara Wilcox – 6,063 votes Winner 
• M.E. “Betty” Coxe – 2,588 votes 



 

September 3, 1996 – Republican First Primary Election 
• Sara Wilcox – 9,468 votes Winner 
• Clifford Rollins – 4,438 votes 
• Andrew Treacy – 1,141 votes 

November 7, 2000 – General Election 
• Sara Wilcox, Republican – 41,331 votes Winner 
• Andrew Treacy, Write in – 3,046 votes 

August 31, 2004 –Republican First Primary Election 
• Sara Wilcox – 17,830 votes Winner 
• Timothy Edward Sincliair – 12,245 votes 

August 26, 2008 – Republican Primary Election 
• Nancy Kline – 7,085 votes 
• Wayne Gent – 5,684 votes 
• William N. Olds – 2,473 votes 
• Timothy Edward Sinclair – 1,682 

November 4, 2008 – General Election 
• Nancy Kline, Republican – 62,449 votes Winner 
• Eric D. Miller, Write in – 218 votes 

August 14, 2012 – Universal Primary Election 
• Laurie Gaylord, Republican – 20,274 votes Winner 
• Nancy Kline, Republican – 12,182 votes 

August 30, 2016 – Universal Primary Election 
• Laurie Gaylord, Republican – 21,141 votes Winner 
• Scott King, Republican – 11,170 votes 

 
Voters approved Appointed Superintendent of Schools at the General Election, 

November 6, 2018.  Superintendent was appointed in 2020. 
 

• This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting Debbie Dent, 
Chief Deputy (772) 288-5637, the Elections Office (772) 288-5637 or email elections@MartinVotes.com 
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Superintendente Escolar 
 

Candidato y Años en el Cargo 
• J.B. McDonald, 1925-1926 
• Edward Mapp, 1926-1933 
• J.A. Jamison, 1933-1945 
• Roscoe Rollins (Dem), 1945-1952 
• John W. Martin (Dem), 1952-1956 
• Thomas Lee Crook (Dem), 1956-1967 
• Vincent James Navitsky (Rep), 1967-1988 
• Frank T. Brogan (Rep), 1988-1994 
• Sara Wilcox (Rep), 1994-2008 
• Nancy Kline (Rep), 2008-2012 
• Laurie Gaylord (Rep), 2012-2020 

 

Historia Electoral 

Mayo 6, 1952 – Primera Elección Primaria Democrática 
• John W. Martin – 1,854 votos (Ganador) 
• Roscoe Rollins – 1,503 votos 

Noviembre 4, 1952 – General Elección 
• John W. Martin, Demócrata – 2,713 votos (Ganador) 
• Roscoe Rollins – 24 votos 

Mayo 8, 1956 – Primera Elección Primaria Democrática 
• John W. Martin – 1,599 votos (Ganador) 
• Thomas Lee Crook – 1,289 votos 
• Roscoe Rollins – 1,205 votos 

Mayo 29, 1956 – Segunda Elección Primaria Democrática 
• Thomas Lee Crook – 1,968 votos (Ganador) 
• John W. Martin – 1,517 votos 

Noviembre 6, 1956 – General Elección 
• Thomas Lee Crook, Demócrata – 1,968 votos (Ganador) 
• John W. Martin – 27 votos 

Noviembre 8, 1960 – General Elección 
• Thomas Lee Crook, Demócrata – Sin Oposición (Ganador) 

Noviembre 3, 1964 – General Elección 
• Thomas Lee Crook, Demócrata – Sin Oposición (Ganador) 

o Vincent James Navitsky nombrado en 1967 



 

Noviembre 5, 1968 – General Elección 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republicano – Sin Oposición (Ganador) 

Noviembre 7, 1972 – General Elección 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republicano – Sin Oposición (Ganador) 

Noviembre 2, 1976 – General Elección 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republicano – 11,114 votos (Ganador) 
• W.E. Stewart, Democrat – 6,996 votos 

Septiembre 9, 1980 – Primera Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Vincent James Navitsky – 2,536 votos 
• Hazel Watts – 1,704 votos 
• Wayne Bowling – 1,679 votos 

Octubre 7, 1980 – Segunda Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Vincent James Navitsky – 3,645 votos 
• Hazel Watts – 3,109 votos 

Noviembre 4, 1980 – General Elección 
• Vincent James Navitsky, Republicano – 16,086 votos (Ganador) 
• Clifford Lynch, Demócrata – 11,443 votos 

Septiembre 4, 1984 – Primera Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Vincent James Navitsky – 5,854 votos (Ganador) 
• Hazel Watts – 4,504 votos 

Septiembre 6, 1988 – Primera Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Frank T. Brogan – 5,270 votos 
• Lloyd Brumfield – 3,601 votos 
• Robert Shaffer – 2,579 votos 

Octubre 4, 1988 – Segunda Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Frank T. Brogan – 6,303 votos (Ganador) 
• Lloyd Brumfield – 5,243 votos 

Noviembre 3, 1992 – General Elección 
• Frank T. Brogan, Republicano – Sin Oposición (Ganador) 

Septiembre 8, 1994 – Primera Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Sara Wilcox – 5,820 votos 
• M.E. “Betty” Coxe – 3,399 votos 
• Lonnie Kirsch – 2,411 votos 
• Lloyd Brumfield – 1,891 votos 
• Ralph Comstock – 1,323 votos 

Octubre 4, 1994 – Segunda Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Sara Wilcox – 6,063 votos (Ganador) 
• M.E. “Betty” Coxe – 2,588 votos 



 

Septiembre 3, 1996 – Primera Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Sara Wilcox – 9,468 votos (Ganador) 
• Clifford Rollins – 4,438 votos 
• Andrew Treacy – 1,141 votos 

Noviembre 7, 2000 – General Elección 
• Sara Wilcox, Republicano – 41,331 votos (Ganador) 
• Andrew Treacy, Escribir en – 3,046 votos 

Agosto 31, 2004 – Primera Elección Primaria Republicana 
• Sara Wilcox – 17,830 votos (Ganador) 
• Timothy Edward Sincliair – 12,245 votos 

Agosto 26, 2008 – Elecciones Primarias Republicana 
• Nancy Kline – 7,085 votos (Ganador) 
• Wayne Gent – 5,684 votos 
• William N. Olds – 2,473 votos 
• Timothy Edward Sinclair – 1,682 votos 

Noviembre 4, 2008 – General Elección 
• Nancy Kline, Republicano – 62,449 votos (Ganador) 
• Eric D. Miller, Escribir en – 218 votos 

Agosto 14, 2012 – Elección Primaria Universal 
• Laurie Gaylord, Republicano – 20,274 votos (Ganador) 
• Nancy Kline, Republicano – 12,182 votos 

Agosto 30, 2016 – Elección Primaria Universal 
• Laurie Gaylord, Republicano – 21,141 votos (Ganador) 
• Scott King, Republicano – 11,170 votos 

 

Los votantes aprobaron al Superintnedente de Escuelas Nombrado en las Elecciones 
Generales, 6 de noviembre de 2018.  El superintendente fue designado en 2020. 
 
 
Este documento puede ser reproducido en un formato alternativo si así lo desea, contactando a Debbie Dent, Jefe 
Adjunto (772) 288-5637, la oficina (772) 288-5637 o por correo electrónico a Elections@MartinVotes.com 
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